Public Document Pack

AGENDA FOR EU’;W

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

Contact: Andrea Tomlinson

Direct Line: 0161 253 5133

E-mail: a.j.tomlinson@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Planning Control Committee
Councillors : J Mason, R Gold, T Cummings, S Haroon,
J Harris, I Schofield, G McGill (Chair), M Hayes,
G Keeley, T Rafiq, C Tegolo, K Thomas and D.Vernon
Dear Member/Colleague

Planning Control Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Planning Control
Committee which will be held as follows:-

Date: Tuesday, 21 January 2020

Place: Peel Room, Bury Town Hall

Time: 7.00 pm

Briefing If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require

briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the
Facilities: | appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the
related report should be contacted.

Notes:




AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members of the Planning Control Committee are asked to consider
whether they have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda and, if

so, to formally declare that interest.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 DECEMBER 2019 (Pages 1
- 4)

The Minutes of the last meeting held on 17 December 2019 are attached.
PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Pages 5 - 106)

Planning applications report attached.

SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA (Pages 107 - 118)

Supplementary agenda attached

DELEGATED DECISIONS (Pages 119 - 136)

A Report from the Head of Development Management on all delegated
planning decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control
Committee.

PLANNING APPEALS (Pages 137 - 142)

A report from the Head of Development Management on all Planning
Appeals decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control
Committee.

URGENT BUSINESS

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.



Agenda Item 3

Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting: 17 December 2019
Present: Councillor G McGill (in the Chair)
Councillors J Mason, R Gold, T Cummings, S Haroon,

I Schofield, G Keeley and T Rafiq

Also in
attendance: Councillor D Vernon

Public Attendance: 25 members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor J Harris, Councillor M Hayes and Councillor
C Tegolo

PCCA1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Mason declared a personal and prejudicial interest in application
number 1 of item 4 (planning application 64093 relating to former Magistrates
Court, Tenters Street, Bury) as he had a family member that lived in close
proximity of the site. Councillor Mason stated that he would leave the meeting
during deliberation of the application.

PCC.2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 NOVEMBER 2019
Delegated decision:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2019 be approved as a
correct record and signed by the Chair.

PCC.3 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

A report from the Development Manager was submitted in relation to various
applications for planning permission. Supplementary information was also
submitted in respect of application numbers 64093, 64778 and 64789.

The Committee heard representations from applicants and/or objectors in respect
of the applications submitted. This was limited to three minutes for each speaker.

Delegated decisions:

1. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following applications in
accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the
report and supplementary information submitted and subject to the conditions
included:-

64552 Rear of 85 Carr Street, Ramsbottom, Bury, BL0 9EG Ramsbottom Ward:

Erection of 1 no. dwelling with vehicular access off Tanners Street

64570 69 Blackburn Street, Radcliffe, Manchester, M26 1WG Radcliffe — East
Ward

Page1l



Planning Control Committee, 17 December 2019

Change of use of former public house/retail unit to 2 no. 5 & 6 bed houses
of multiple occupation (HMO) (Class C4) with two storey rear extension and external
alterations.

64642 72 Park Road, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 OFA — Sedgley Ward
Erection of 4 no. storey block of 9 no. flats with basement car parking and
Landscaping

64721 221 Manchester Road, Bury, BL9 9HJ — Redvales Ward
Change of use from dwellinghouse (Class C3) to 7 person house in
multiple occupation (HMO)

64741 23 Hillsborough Drive, Bury, BL9 8LE — Unsworth Ward
Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of replacement dwelling

64778 Land adjacent to 7 Salmsbury Hall Close, Ramsbottom, Bury, BL0O 9FG —
Ramsbottom Ward

Erection of 1 no. dwelling and detached garage

64787 — 27-29 Bridge Street, Ramsbottom, Bury, BL0 9AD Ramsbottom Ward
Change of use from banking/financial services (Class A2) to restaurant &

cafe (Class A3), drinking establishment (Class A4) and 1 no. apartment (Class C3) with
internal alterations and construction of new principle entrance

64789 Land to south of Central Avenue & Keswick Drive, Bury

Redvales Ward

Erection of walls between 1.5m & 3.5m in height to form a flood defence

64816 121 Lowercroft Road, Bury, BL8 3PA — Church Ward
Change of use from dwellinghouse (Class C3) to residential care home

2. That the Committee be Minded to Approve the following application in
accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the
report and subject to the conditions included:-

Note: Councillor Mason left the meeting during consideration of the following item:
64093 Former Magistrates Court, Tenters Street, Bury, BL9 OHX — Bury East Ward:

Conversion of the existing building to 39 no. apartments and erection of 10
no. townhouses with associated landscaping works

PCC.4 SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA
PCC.5 DELEGATED DECISIONS

A report from the Development Manager was submitted listing all recent Planning
Application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers.

Delegated decision:
That the report be noted.

PCC.6 PLANNING APPEALS

Page 2



Planning Control Committee, 17 December 2019

A report from the Development Manager was submitted listing all planning appeal
decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee.

Delegated decision:

That the report be noted.

COUNCILLOR G MCGILL
Chair

(Note: The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.40 pm)

Pages3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Title Planning Applications

To: Planning Control Committee
On: 21 January 2020

By: Development Manager

Status: For Publication

Executive Summary

The attached reports present members with a description of various planning applications, the
results of consultations, relevant policies, site history and issues involved.

My recommendations in each case are given in the attached reports.

This report has the following implications

Township Forum/ Ward: Identified in each case.
Policy: Identified in each case.
Resources: Not generally applicable.

Equality Act 2010: All planning applications are considered in light of the Equality Act 2010 and
associated Public Sector Equality Duty, where the Council is required to have due regard for:

The elimination of discrimination, harassment and victimisation;

The advancement of equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected
characteristic and person who do not share it;

The fostering of good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic
and person who do not share it; which applies to people from the protected equality groups.

Human Rights: All planning applications are considered against the provisions of the Human
Rights Act 1998.

Under Article 6 the applicants (and those third parties who have made representations) have the
right to a fair hearing and to this end full consideration will be given to their comments.

Article 8 and Protocol 1 of the First Article confer a right to respect private and family life and a
right to the protection of property, ie peaceful enjoyment of one's possessions which could include
a person's home, and other land and business assets.

In taking account o
[...]
er of Spring Lane & Bury Road, Radcliffe, Manchester, M26
2QX
Proposal: Erection of three storey block of 15 no. apartments with car parking, bin
storage and cycle storage with vehicular/pedestrian access from Bury
Road
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site N
Visit:
03 Township Forum - Ward: Bury East - Moorside App No. 64707
Location: Euro House, 30-32 Walmersley Road, Bury, BL9 6DP
Proposal: Change of use from shop (Class Al) to Restaurant (Class A3) with flue
and 4 no. air conditioning units at rear; New shop front
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site N
Visit:
04 Township Forum - Ward: Bury West - Church App No. 64766
Location: 16 Westbury Close, Bury, BL8 2LW
Proposal: Front porch extension and dormer extension at front
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site N
Visit:
05 Township Forum - Ward: Bury East - Redvales App No. 64790
Location: Land to west of Metrolink line at Warth Road; Land to west of Bury Road;

Land to east of Whitefield Road; Land to west of Hardy's Gate Bridge and
Land to north of York Street, Bury

Proposal: Proposal A - A series of sheet piled walls and concrete walls across 4 sites
Proposal B - Erection of an embankment and retaining wall at land to west
of Metrolink line at Warth Road

Recommendation: Split Decision Site N
Visit:
06 Township Forum - Ward: Prestwich - St Mary's App No. 64902
Location: Land adjacent to 152 Butterstile Lane, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 9TJ
Proposal: Erection of attached 2 storey building comprising of ground floor retail unit

with 1no. flat above

Page 7



Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site N
Visit:

Page 8



Ward: Bury East - Moorside ltem

Applicant: Mr Stewart Sivvery

Location: Access road off Halsall Close, Gorses Quarry, Bury

Proposal: Increase in width of existing access track (incorporating a bridleway)
Application Ref: 64022/Full Target Date: 31/05/2019
Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions

Description

The site

The application relates to an access track which is 
[...]
ntry Planning (Develop  ment
Management Procedure) (England) (Amendment) Order 2 015

The Local Planning Authority worked positively and proactively with the applicant to identify
various solutions during the application process to ensure that the proposal comprised
sustainable development and would improve the economic, social and environmental
conditions of the area and would accord with the development plan. These were
incorporated into the scheme and/or have been secured by planning condition. The Local
Planning Authority has therefore implemented the requirement in Paragraph 38 of the
National Planning Policy Framework.

Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions
Conditions/ Reasons

1. This decision relates to drawings/reports - Rachel Hacking Ecology, Ecological
Statement for track at Gorses Quarry,dated 14th November 2019; Specification for
grass establishment Gorses Quarry Rev B 18/11/19 by Penny Bennett Landscape
Architects; Landscape Layout Lower Section 433/04 Rev A - and the development
shall not be carried out except in accordance with the drawings/reports hereby
approved.

Reason. For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure a satisfactory standard of
design pursuant to the policies of the Bury Unitary Development Plan listed.

2. Within one month of the date of this decision, a timetable and methodology for the
implementation of the development hereby approved shall be submitted to and
approved by the Local Planning Authority. The timetable shall include:

* a maintenance programme and a five year management plan for the annual
monitoring of the approved grassland establishment,

« details of the remaining surfacing which would not be backfilled or re-profiled,
« and a method statement detailing the control and or eradication for himalayan
balsam and variegated yellow archangel along the areas generated by the

track widening.
The development shall thereafter be implemented in accordance with the
approved timetable and the approved methodologies.
Page 18


[...]
a pursuant
to Policies EN6/3 - Features of Ecological value, EN8/2 - Woodland and Tree
Planting and OL6/1 - New Uses and Development of the Countryside of the Bury
Unitary Development Plan and chapter 15 - Conserving and enhancing the natural
environment of the NPPF.

5. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the
Ecological Mitigation scheme - Habitats - in the Ecological statement for track at
Gorses quarry by Rachel Hacking Ecology dated 14th November 2019 and
Specification for grass establishment of Gorses Quarry by Penny Bennett
Landscape Architects Rev B 18/11/19 . Annual monitoring of the grassland
establishment shall thereafter take place for up to five years. Should the seed
mixture fail to establish correctly, plug plants of specific grasses shall be procured
and planted under ecological supervision.

Reason. To secure the satisfactory development of the site and in the interests of
visual amenity pursuant to Policies EN6/3 - Features of Ecological value, EN8/2 -
Woodland and Tree Planting and OL6/1 - New Uses and Development of the
Countryside of the Bury Unitary Development Plan and chapter 15 - Conserving
and enhancing the natural environment of the NPPF.

6. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the
Ecological Mitigation scheme - Protected Species - inthe Ecological statement
for track at Gorses quarry by Rachel Hacking Ecology dated 14th November 2019.
Reason. In order to ensure that no harm is caused to a Protected Species
pursuant to policies EN6 — Conservation of the Natural Environment and EN6/3 —
Features of Ecological Value of the Bury Unitary Development Plan and Section
15 - Conserving and enhancing the natural environment of the National Planning
Policy Framework.

For further information on the application please contact Jennie Townsend on 0161
253-5320
Page 19



Viewpoints

oL gl TR
20 18 o )
&21] EEl

Davises Farm @

/

pp——————
~r===

::
A
\ . |
ve | I I
JEN
//
N 7

Gorses
[...]
 and

©Observational Report by Thomasans,

Refer also to Ecological Mitigation
Statement by Rachel Hacking
Ecalogy.

Project:

LANE LEADING TO GORSES
QUARRY

OFF HALSALL CLOSE
LIMEFIELD

LANCASHIRE

BLO6TY

Agent for Client:
ROMAN SUMMER ASSOCIATES
LTD

Rev A wmendment to ased mix PB 18/11/18

Penny Bennett
Landscape Architects

Mt Bororio. Somumdey Rued
Lovaashia OLIA B
Ta01T 012500

Job e
Lane to Gorees Quany

Drngtto
433/04
Drewng it

Landscaps Layout Lower Section

Seals. [
1400 @ A3 12ans /‘;




Ward: Radcliffe - East Item 02

Applicant:  Bolton at Home
Location: Site at corner of Spring Lane & Bury Road, Radcliffe, Manchester, M26 2QX

Proposal:  Erection of three storey block of 15 no. apartments with car parking, bin storage and
cycle storage with vehicular/pedestrian access from Bury Road

Application Ref: 64518/Full Target Date: 18/11/2019
Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions

Description

The application site is bounded by Spring Lane, Bury Road and Pine Street. The site was
previously occupied by St Mary and St Philip RC Church, which was demolished in 2009.
The site has been cleared and is currently vacant.

There are residential properties to the north and west and there is a social club and
residential properties to the east. There are public gardens and residential properties to the
south.

The proposed development involves the erection of a single building containing 15
apartments. The proposed building would be 3 storeys in height with a flat roof and would
be located along the frontage with Spring Lane. The building would be constructed from
brick and render and would provide 15 apartments for affordable rent.

The proposed development would be accessed from Pine Street and a car park of 12
spaces would be provided. There would be pedestrian access from Bury Road.

Relevant Planning History
None relevant. The site was cleared in 2009.

Publicity

The neighbouring properties were notified by means of a letter on 19 August and a press
notice wa
[...]
rete walls across 4 sites
Proposal B - Erection of an embankment and retaining wall at land to west of
Metrolink line at Warth Road

Application Ref: 64790/Full Target Date: 20/01/2020
Recommendation: Split Decision

Description

The application relates to 5 sites along the River Irwell:

Site 1 - Land to the west of Bury Road, Radcliffe (Bury Point)

Sites 2 & 3 - Land to the east of Whitefield Road connecting to Hardy's Gate Bridge
Site 4 - land to the north of York Street, Radcliffe

Site 5 - Land to the west of the Metrolink line at Warth Road

Site 1 - This site relates to land to the north and the south of the existing unit at Bury Point,
which is used for storage and distribution by Wincanton. The building is located to the west
of the River Irwell and there is a car park to the north of the building.

There are industrial buildings to the east, which are on the opposite bank to the River Irwell
and there is open land to the north. To the south is a site, which is currently vacant, but
has consent for a residential development.

Sites 2 and 3 - The application site relates to the northern bank of the land adjacent to
River Irwell, which slopes steeply down to the river. The land contains vegetation, which
consists of a variety of trees and shrubs. The site extends from the river bank near St
Peters Primary School, past the rear of the industrial buildings and connects to Hardy's
Gate Bridge.

To the east of the upper part of the site, there are playing fields to the school with
residential properties beyond and an industrial storage area. There are industrial buildings
to the east of the lower section of the site.

Site 4 - The application site relates to the southern bank of the River Irwell. There are
industrial buildings and associated car parking located immediately to the south of the site,
with residential properties beyond. The site extends from the site with consent for
residential development and ties into Hardy's Gate Bridge.

Site 5 - The site rela
[...]
servation of the Natural Environment and EN6/3 -
Features of Ecological Value of the Bury Unitary Development Plan and National
Planning Policy Framework Section 15 - Conserving and enhancing the natural
environment.

Proposal A - The development hereby approved shall be carried out in
accordance with the Construction method statement relating to Giant Hogweed,
Himalayan Balsam and Japanese Knotweed.

Reason. The scheme does not provide full details of the actual extent of
Japanese Knotweed and Himalayan Balsam in the interest of UDP Policy EN9 -

Landscape and pursuant to National Planning Policy Framework Section 11 -
Page 70



Conserving and enhancing the natural environment.

7. Proposal A - Notwithstanding the information submitted, a Landscape and
Environmental Management Plan, as part of the overall master plan for phase 2,
shall be submitted to, and approved by the Local Planning Authority prior to the
commencement of the development, excluding any tree and vegetation clearance.
The contents of the plan should include native tree and shrub planting and the
provision of bat bricks/tubes within the new development and bat and bird boxes.
The approved scheme shall thereafter be implemented not later than 12 months
from the date of substantial completion of the development or within the first
available tree planting season; and any trees or shrubs removed, dying or
becoming severely damaged or becoming severely diseased within five years of
planting shall be replaced by trees or shrubs of a similar size or species to those
originally required to be planted.

Reason. Information not submitted at application stage. To secure the satisfactory
development of the site and in the interests of visual amenity pursuant to Policies
H2/2 - The Layout of New Residential Development, EN1/2 - Townscape and
Built Design and EN8/2 - Woodland and Tree Planting of the Bury Unitary
Development Plan and chapter 15 - Conserving and enhancing the natural
environment of the NPPF.

8.
[...]
ene oo
LV Agency Wartinglon
WaAS 1HG
EXN
Radcliffe & Redvales FRMS

Component 6 Lower Hinds
Planned Development Area
Chalnage 300-600 Plan & Section

Sheet 3 of 4
Oealgned | 4 Hokien aH Eng. chack | J Starling Js
Drrwn C.Chau cc ‘Coardination | §,Lee SL
Dwg. check | ABurke AB Approved | J.Staring a8
MMD Project Numbsr Scale at A1 Sacurity
408463 As Shown 8TD
Sultability Description Sult. Code
Fit for Information 82
Projoi Cods. Criginslor Velime Loewien Type Disc Bacil Pratrert Revision
EN ~BMM-DZ-4LH-DR- T -0213376 P02




Ward: Prestwich - St Mary's Item 06

Applicant:  Moxruby Ltd
Location: Land adjacent to 152 Butterstile Lane, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 9TJ

Proposal:  Erection of attached 2 storey building comprising of ground floor retail unit with 1no.
flat above

Application Ref: 64902/Full Target Date: 20/01/2020
Recommendation:  Approve with Conditions

Description

The application relates to a small rectangular plot (70sgm) of hardstanding at the southern
end of the Neighbourhood Shopping Centre, on the corner of Butterstile Lane and Carr
Avenue. The commercial centre, with some residential accommodation on the upper floors,
is constructed of red brick and situated to the north and there are houses to the front, south
side and rear. There is a service road to the rear, serving the shopping centre and there is
on street parking along Butterstile Lane in front of the shopping centre. The land level
gradually down Carr Avenue from Butterstile Lane.

The house immediately to the rear (No.2 Carr Avenue) has a driveway and carport along
the boundary with the service road. Across Carr Avenue to the south, No.154 Butterstile
Lane has a side garden with boundary hedge and a ground floor kitchen window, stairwell
and bathroom windows in the side elevation facing the site.

The application proposes a two storey red brick building attached to the existing unit at 152
Butterstile Lane. The new build would have a retail unit (40sgm) at ground floor with a
shopfront on
[...]
mmittee Report, the works to the quarry are the subject of a
separate enforcement action.
Therefore the proposed remediation works relate only to the works to the track.
All issues have been addressed in the proposed ecology report and suitable
conditions included to ensure delivery of the scheme.
A condition to include treatment for invasive species has been recommended.
All other issues have been covered in the main report.

Site at corner of Spring Lane & Bury Road, Radcliffe, Manchester, M26
2QX Application No. 64518

Erection of three storey block of 15 no. apartments with car parking, bin storage and
cycle storage with vehicular/pedestrian access from Pine Street

Consultations

Traffic Section - No objections, subject to the inclusion of conditions relating to
access improvements, car parking, a construction traffic management plan, and
turning facilities.

Publicity - As the applicant, Bolton at Home, is unable to attend the committee

meeting, the following comments have been provided:

o We agree that the right of access is not a planning consideration and the Land
Registry title plan shows highlighted in yellow the formal access that the Social
Club have, which is from Pine Street and not from Spring Lane. We have met with
the Club on a couple of occasions to clarify this and look to try and work with them
to find a practical solution for all.

o We would also like to confirm that the 15 x 1 bed apartments proposed are
self-contained. This will not be a HMO and that subject to approval, we will look to
work with Bury Council to fulfil the 50% nominations agreement for allocations.

Conditions - The agent has agreed with pre-start conditions.

Issues - The applicant has submitted a viability appraisal where a case has been
presented that any commuted sum would render the development unviable. The
viability appraisal has been assessed and accepted and it is recommended that the
commuted sum for recreation should be waived on this occasion. It should be note
[...]
he adopted highway;

e A scheme for the review of the existing waiting restrictions on Pine Street/Bury
Road abutting the site, including details of the measures proposed, all necessary
modifications to road markings and signage and a timetable for implementation;

e Bin storage arrangements accordance with Waste Management's 'Guide to
Refuse Collection Requirements & Storage Methods for New Developments'.

The details subsequently approved shall be implemented to an agreed programme
with all highway works completed prior to the development hereby approved being
occupied.

Reason. To ensure good highway design, maintain the integrity of the adopted
highway and ensure the intervisibility of the users of the site and the adjacent
highways in the interests of highway safety pursuant to the following Unitary
Development Plan Policies:

Policy EN1/2 - Townscape and Built Design

Policy H2/1 - The Form of New Residential Development

Policy H2/2 - The Layout of New Residential Development

14. The turning facilities indicated on approved pian reference 19011-101 Revision A
shall be provided before the development is first occupied and the areas used for the
manoeuvring of vehicles shall subsequently be maintained free of obstruction at all
times.

Reason. To minimise the standing and turning movements of vehicles on the highway
in the interests of road safety pursuant to the following Policies of the Bury Unitary
Development Plan:

Policy EN1/2 - Townscape and Built Design

Policy H2/1 - The Form of New Residential Development

Page 112



Item:03

Item:04

Item:05

Policy H2/2 - The Layout of New Residential Development.

Euro House, 30-32 Walmersley Road, Bury, BL9 6DP Application No.
64707

Change of use from shop (Class A1) to Restaurant (Class A3) with flue and 4 no. air
conditioning units at rear; New shop front

Traffic
No objections subject to condition to secure appropriate servicing and bin
storage/collection.

Revised location plan.

The revised location plan (P213-100/A) includes land outlined in blue (dotted),
indicating ownership by the applicant. This indicates access can be gained from the
rear bin storage and service area to Walmersley Road.

16 Westbury Close, Bury, BL8 2LW Application No. 64766
Front porch extension and dormer extension at front

Nothing further to report.

Land to west of Metrolink line at Warth Road; Land to west of Bury Road,;
Land to east of Whitefield Road; Land to west of Hardy's Gate Bridge and
Land to north of York Street, Bury Application No. 64790

Proposal A - A series of sheet piled walls and concrete walls across 4 sites

Proposal B - Erection of an embankment and retaining wall at land to west of
Metrolink line at Warth Road

Publicity

Comments have been received from 42 Buttermere Road, Burnley, which have raised

the following issues:

e It would appear that the report was written prior to our meeting with the EA and
yourself.

e Although we accept that at very high river volumes, we would be flooded anyway,
it was at the lower volumes with the new flood defences in place where our own
earth defences would be topped, causing significant damage to our plant,
structures and business.

e | am surprised that the information in relation to flood risk has not been updated in
the committee report. The EA has made no effort to minimise the impact upon our
business and no alternative arrangements have been made.

e | would guess that it is a serious offence to mislead the planning committee.
Please update the report or a legal challenge may be necessary.

e This can be avoided if you add a condition requiring the defences located
upstream of the hydropower plant are changed so that they could withstand the
increased river height caused by the new scheme. We accept that protecting the
scheme from downstream backup is problematic.

e | would refer to you to the NPPF, which states that there should be no increased
risk of flood elsewhere. If the Council makes a perverse decision contrary to
n

Minutes of the meeting


231

Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 21 January 2020

Present: Councillor G McGill (in the Chair)
Councillors J Mason, R Gold, T Cummings, S Haroon, 
J Harris, I Schofield, M Hayes, G Keeley, T Rafiq, C Tegolo 
and D.Vernon

Also in 
attendance:

Councillor R Cathcart
Councillor Sarah Southworth

Public Attendance: 27 members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence: Councillor K Thomas

PCC.313 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

PCC.314 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 DECEMBER 2019 

Delegated decision:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2019 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

PCC.315 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

A report from the Development Manager was submitted in relation to various 
applications for planning permission. Supplementary information was also 
submitted in respect of application numbers 64022, 64518, 64707 and 64790.

The Committee heard representations from applicants and/or objectors in respect 
of the applications submitted. This was limited to three minutes for each speaker.

Delegated decisions:

1. That the Committee Approve with Conditions the following applications in 
accordance with the reasons put forward by the Development Manager in the 
report and supplementary information submitted and subject to the conditions 
included:-

64022 Access Road off Halsall Close, Gorses Quarry, Bury, - Bury East 
- Moorside Ward.
Increase in width of existing access track (incorporating a bridleway)

Note: The Planning Officer to investigate the vegetation removal at the lower 
end of the track under separate legislation.

Note: The decision to approve is subject to the amendment to condition 2 to 
read as follows:-



Planning Control Committee, 21 January 2020

232

2. Within one month of the date of this decision, a timetable and methodology 
for the implementation of the development hereby approved shall be 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. The timetable 
shall include:
 a maintenance programme and a five year management plan for 

the annual monitoring of the approved grassland establishment,
 details of the remaining surfacing which would not be backfilled or 

re-profiled, and a method statement detailing the control and or 
eradication for Himalayan balsam and variegated yellow archangel 
along the areas generated by the track widening.

 Details of the scheme for improving facilities for recreation 
purposes.

The development shall thereafter be implemented in accordance with the 
approved timetable, the approved schemes and the approved methodologies.

Note: Councillor Sarah Southworth spoke as a ward representative

64518 Site at corner of Spring Lane & Bury Road, Radcliffe, 
Manchester, M262QX, Radcliffe - Radcliffe East Ward.
Erection of three storey block of 15 no. apartments with car parking, bin 
storage and cycle storage with vehicular/pedestrian access from Bury Road. 

Note: The decision to approve is subject to the addition of the following 
condition:-

15. A landscaping scheme, including details of any boundary treatments, shall be 
submitted to, and approved by the Local Planning Authority prior to the 
commencement of the development.  The contents of the plan should include 
native tree and shrub planting and the provision of bat bricks/tubes within the 
new development and bat and bird boxes.  The approved scheme shall 
thereafter be implemented not later than 12 months from the date the 
building(s) is first occupied or within the first available tree planting season,; 
and any trees or shrubs removed, dying or becoming severely damaged or 
becoming severely diseased within five years of planting shall be replaced by 
trees or shrubs of a similar size or species to those originally required to be 
planted.  

Reason. To secure the satisfactory development of the site and in the interests 
of visual amenity pursuant to Policies H2/2 - The Layout of New Residential 
Development,  EN1/2 - Townscape and Built Design and EN8/2 - Woodland 
and Tree Planting of the Bury Unitary Development Plan and chapter 15 - 
Conserving and enhancing the natural environment of the NPPF. 

Note: Councillor Cathcart spoke as a ward representative

64707 Euro House, 30-32 Walmersley Road, Bury, BL9 6DP –Bury 
East – Moorside Ward.
Change of use from shop (Class A1) to Restaurant (Class A3) with flue and 4 
no. air conditioning units at rear; New shop front.



Planning Control Committee, 21 January 2020

233

64766 16 Westbury Close, Bury, BL8 2LW Bury West – Church Ward
Front porch extension and dormer extension at front.

64902 Land adjacent to 152 Butterstile Lane, Prestwich, Manchester, 
M25 9TJ Prestwich – St Mary’s Ward
Erection of attached 2 storey building comprising of ground floor retail unit 
with 1no. flat above.

2. That the Committee make a split decision on the following 
applications in accordance with the reasons put forward by the 
Development Manager in the report and supplementary information 
submitted and subject to the conditions.

64790 Land to west of Metrolink line at Warth Road; Land to west of 
Bury Road; Land to east of Whitefield Road; Land to west of Hardy's 
Gate Bridge and Land to north of York Street, Bury. Bury East – 
Redvales Ward.
Proposal A - A series of sheet piled walls and concrete walls across 4 sites
Proposal B - Erection of an embankment and retaining wall at land to west of 
Metrolink line at Warth Road

Note: The Officer recommendation was a Split Decision to Approve with 
Conditions proposal A - A series of sheet piled walls and concrete walls 
across 4 sites and to Refuse Proposal B – Erection of an embankment and 
retaining wall at land to west of Metrolink line at Warth Road. The Committee 
voted in favour of the Officer recommendation.

PCC.316 SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 

PCC.317 DELEGATED DECISIONS 

A report from the Development Manager was submitted listing all recent Planning 
Application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers.

Delegated decision:

That the report be noted 

PCC.318 PLANNING APPEALS 

A report from the Development Manager was submitted listing all recent Planning 
Appeal decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control Committee.  

COUNCILLOR G MCGILL
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.20 pm)



Planning Control Committee, 21 January 2020

234


